49

ends within 12 months of the date of transition
to IFRS and leases for which the underlying
asset is of low value have been recognised as an
expense on either a straight-line basis over the
lease term or another systematic basis.

•	 The Group did not restate revenue contracts
that begin and end within the same annual
reporting period and did not restate revenue
contracts that were completed before the
earliest period presented. Cegeka also used the
transaction price at the date when the contract
was completed, for completed contracts with

variable consideration, rather than estimating
variable consideration amounts in the
comparative reporting periods.

Estimates
The estimates at 1 January 2021 and at 31 December
2021 are consistent with those made for the
same dates in accordance with Local GAAP (after
adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting
policies) apart from the following item where
application of Local GAAP did not require estimation:

•	 Pensions and other post-employment benefits

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2021 (date of transition to IFRS) in thousands of EUR

Notes BE GAAP
Reclassification and

remeasurements IFRS

Property, plant and equipment A 20.510 -90 20.420

Goodwill A 200.356 -4.142 196.214

Other Intangible assets A, M 14.762 10.802 25.565

Start-up expenses B 162 -162

Right-of-use assets C 7.999 76.937 84.935

Investments in associates and joint ventures A 389 7.139 7.527

Non-current financial assets 339 185 524

Derivative financial instruments F 0 0 0

Net employee defined benefit assets G 0 228 228

Deferred tax assets L 7.222 2.221 9.443

Non-current assets 251.739 93.119 344.858

Inventories 948 0 948

Trade and other receivables A, K 142.195 -2.143 140.053

Contract assets A, E 6.465 704 7.169

Deferred charges and accrued income A 18.270 -782 17.488

Income tax receivable A 7.845 -723 7.122

Cash and cash equivalents A 83.005 -8.227 74.778

Current assets 258.728 -11.169 247.558

TOTAL ASSETS 510.466 81.950 592.416

50

Notes BE GAAP
Reclassification and

remeasurements IFRS

Issued capital I 195.500 -95.500 100.000

Treasury shares

Other components of equity O -209 209

Retained earnings A, B, D, E, F,
G, H, J -15.845 -5.072 -20.917

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 179.445 -100.363 79.083

Non-controlling interests D 14.350 -5.637 8.713

Loans and borrowings M 75.750 13.759 89.509

Loans from Shareholders I 9.522 95.500 105.022

Non-current lease liabilities C 4.110 58.274 62.384

Non-current provisions 5.192 3.268 1.924

Other non-current liabilities D, H 273 7.561 7.834

Non-current employee benefit liabilities G 2.622 2.746 5.368

Deferred tax liabilities L 1.260 673 1.934

Non-current liabilities 98.728 175.246 273.974

Trade and other payables A, K 67.467 -3.381 64.087

Contract liabilities A 5.691 -19 5.672

Deferred income and accrued charges A 36.081 -2.296 33.785

Loans and borrowings M 37.375 875 38.251

Loans from Shareholders I, J 3.464 -433 3.031

Lease liabilities C 4.281 19.405 23.686

Provisions 0 2.024 2.024

Other current liabilities 669 338 1.006

Derivative financial instruments F 0 263 263

Employee benefit obligations A 59.894 -3.592 56.685

Income tax payable A 3.020 -864 2.156

Current liabilities 217.942 12.704 230.647

TOTAL LIABILITIES 510.466 81.950 592.416

51

Group reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2021 in thousands of EUR

Notes BE GAAP
Reclassification and

remeasurements IFRS

Property, plant and equipment A 22.670 -1.567 21.102

Goodwill A 223.327 -19.449 203.878

Other Intangible assets A, M 19.118 7.359 26.477

Start-up expenses B 71 -71 0

Right-of-use assets C 7.151 69.017 76.168

Investments in associates and joint ventures A 393 22.909 23.302

Non-current financial assets 434 86 520

Derivative financial instruments F 0 186 186

Net employee defined benefit assets G 0 2.235 2.235

Deferred tax assets L 6.070 2.202 8.272

Non-current assets 279.234 82.906 362.140

Inventories 1.717 -42 1.675

Trade and other receivables A, K, P 184.182 -12.522 171.660

Contract assets A, E 14.740 1.185 15.925

Deferred charges and accrued income A 22.138 -1.426 20.712

Income tax receivable A 6.234 -1.343 4.890

Cash and cash equivalents A 94.308 -16.190 78.118

Current assets 323.319 -30.339 292.980

TOTAL ASSETS 602.552 52.567 655.120

Issued capital I 195.500 -95.500 100.000

Treasury shares P -13.330 -13.330

Other components of equity C, G, O -307 3.400 3.093

Retained earnings A, B, D, E, F,
G, H, J -11.723 19.419 7.696

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 183.470 -86.011 97.459

Non-controlling Interests D 34.622 -22.139 12.482

Loans and borrowings A, M 86.214 -4.365 81.849

52

Notes BE GAAP
Reclassification and

remeasurements IFRS

Loans from Shareholders I 12.571 95.479 108.050

Non-current lease liabilities C 3.633 51.802 55.435

Non-current provisions 3.170 -1.634 1.535

Other non-current liabilities D, H 0 5.183 5.183

Non-current employee benefit liabilities G 3.056 1.683 4.739

Deferred tax liabilities L 1.310 326 1.635

Non-current liabilities 109.953 148.475 258.428

Trade and other payables A, K 94.128 4.839 98.966

Contract liabilities 10.725 -32 10.693

Deferred income and accrued charges A 43.117 -8.004 35.113

Loans and borrowings A, M 49.624 -2.786 46.838

Loans from Shareholders I, J 3.537 -444 3.092

Lease liabilities C 3.378 17.433 20.811

Provisions 0 489 489

Other current liabilities 591 4.589 5.179

Derivative financial instruments F 0 73 73

Employee benefit obligations A 66.096 -3.013 63.082

Income tax payable A 3.313 -899 2.414

Current liabilities 274.508 12.243 286.751

TOTAL LIABILITIES 602.552 52.567 655.120

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes BE GAAP
Reclassification and

remeasurements IFRS

Revenue A, E 744.317 -38.400 705.917

Other operating income A, D, F 16.148 -8.280 7.868

Cost of sales A -71.131 5.398 -65.733

Employee benefits expenses A -358.855 28.473 -330.382

Contractor costs A, H -176.936 6.497 -170.439

Depreciations and amortizations C, B, N -46.161 11.355 -34.806

Other operating expenses A, C -66.049 13.078 -52.971

Operating result (EBIT) 41.333 18.121 59.454

53

Notes BE GAAP
Reclassification and

remeasurements IFRS

Finance income - interest income 3 62 65

Finance income - other 438 -0 438

Finance costs - interest costs C, I, J -2.179 -7.056 -9.235

Finance costs - other -624 -37 -662

Financial Result -2.362 -7.031 -9.393

Share of profit/loss (-) of associates and joint ventures A 54 4.076 4.130

Profit/loss (-) before income tax 39.025 15.167 54.191

Income tax expense A, L -17.955 2.290 -15.665

Profit/loss (-) for the period from continuing
operations 21.070 17.457 38.526

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss

Remeasurement gains/ losses (-) on defined benefit
obligations G 0 4.322 4.322

Deferred tax on remeasurement gains/ losses (-) on
defined benefit obligations L 0 -1.081 -1.081

Actuarial gains or losses, net of tax G, L 0 3.242 3.242

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations O -94 -94

Other comprehensive income/ loss (-) after tax
impact G, L 0 3.242 3.242

Total comprehensive income/ loss (-) for the year,
net of tax 21.070 20.604 41.673

54

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021 and total comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2021

A Change in consolidation method

The criteria for consolidation are less stringent under the previous GAAP. At IFRS transition date, it has been established
that Cegeka does not have control on the following entities, as prescribed by IFRS 10;

•	 Nexuzhealth NV, a joint venture where the Group owns 51% of the shares at 01 January 2021;

•	 Cegeka DSA-ventures BV and its subsidiary, a joint venture where the Group owns 65% of the shares at 01 January 2021;